#### 502335442 05/04/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| WILLWORTH ENTERPRISES LIMITED | 08/23/2011     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SYBRE LIMITED       |  |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 29 WOOD STREET      |  |
| City:           | STRATFORD-UPON-AVON |  |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM      |  |
| Postal Code:    | CV37 6JG            |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 12991117 |  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jason.lessard@cliftoncowleylegal.com

JASON LESSARD Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: CLIFTON COWLEY LEGAL

Address Line 2: 25 MEER STREET

Address Line 4: STRATFORD-UPON-AVON, UNITED KINGDOM

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | WIL-P2229WOUS   |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JASON LESSARD   |
| Signature:              | /JASON LESSARD/ |
| Date:                   | 05/04/2013      |

### Total Attachments: 5

source=WIL-P2229WOUS-Assignment#page1.tif

source=WIL-P2229WOUS-Assignment#page2.tif

source=WIL-P2229WOUS-Assignment#page3.tif

source=WIL-P2229WOUS-Assignment#page4.tif

source=WIL-P2229WOUS-Assignment#page5.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 030350 FRAME: 0929

# Copy for (DO-EP) 31 PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

## **ADVANCE E-MAIL**

From the INTERNATIONAL BUREAU

| PCT  | Tax   |   |   |
|--|---|---|---|
| NOTIFICATION OF THE RECORDING OF A CHANGE  (PCT Rule 92bis.1 and Administrative Instructions, Section 422)  Date of mailing (daymondryear)                         | SYMONS, Rupert Hepworth Browne Bourton Hall Rugby Warwickshire CV23 9SD ROYAUME-UNI |   |   |
| 15 September 2011 (15.09.2011)   |   |   |   |
| Applicant's or agent's file reference WIL-P2229WO  | a a   | APORTANT NOTIFICAT  | ION                                     |
| International application No.<br>PCT/GB2010/050319   | International filing date (day/month/year) 25 February 2010 (25,02,2010)            |   |   |
| 1. The following indications appeared on record concerning:  | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~   |   |   |
| ■ the applicant  | the agent   | the commo   | n representative                        |
| Name and Address WILLWORTH ENTERPRISES LIMITED   |   | State of Nationality<br>GB  | State of Residence<br>GB                |
| Stone Barns The Bog Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 0NJ  |   | Telephone No.   |   |
| United Kingdom   |   | Facsimile No.   |   |
|  |   | E-mail address  |   |
| 2. The international Bureau hereby notifies the applicant that the follow  | ving change has been r  | ecorded concerning:   | *************************************** |
| ■ the person □ the name □ the address  | s the   | nationality   | the residence                           |
| Name and Address SYBRE LIMITED   |   | State of Nationality<br>GB  | State of Residence<br>GB                |
| 29 Wood Street<br>Stratford upon Avon<br>Warwickshire CV37 6JG   |   | Telephone No.   |   |
| United Kingdom   |   | Facsimile No.   |   |
|  |   | E-mail address  Notifications by e-r                                  | nail authorized                         |
| 3. Further observations, if necessary:   |   | <u> </u>  |   |
|  |   |   |   |
| 4. A copy of this notification has been sent to:  the receiving Office the International Searching Authority the Authority(ies) specified for supplementary search | 💢 the designate   | onal Preliminary Examini<br>ed Offices concerned<br>Offices concerned | ing Amhority                            |
| 34, chemin des Colombettes<br>1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland  | Authorized officer  | Laniel David  |   |
| i  | -mail pt04.pct@wipo.i<br>Edoobooo No. +41-22  |   |   |

Form PCT/B/306 (January 2009)

1/15Y98HWC6

PATENT REEL: 030350 FRAME: 0930 Dated

23

August 2011

### WILLWORTH ENTERPRISES LIMITED

-AND-

SYBRE LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF PCT PATENT APPLICATION

SYBRE ASSIGNMENT August 13

### ASSIGNMENT OF PCT PATENT APPLICATION

Date: 23 of August 2011

### BETWEEN:

- (1) WILLWORTH ENTERPRISES LIMITED registered in England, whose company number is 06475669 and registered office is Nelson House, 2 Hamilton Terrace, Leamington Spa, WARKS CV32 4LY ("Assignor"); and
- (2) SYBRE LIMITED registered in England, whose company number is 03985096 and Registered Office is 29 Wood Street, Stratford upon Avon. Warwickshire. CV37 6JG ("Assignee").

### Recitals:

- A. The Assignor has applied to the World Intellectual Property Organisation for a patent under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) details of which application is set out in the Schedule below ("the Application") such patent to take effect in the countries listed in the Schedule ("the Designated Countries") in respect of the invention disclosed in and claimed by the Application ("the Invention")
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Application and all its rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below.

### Operative provisions:

In pursuance of the agreement dated 23 August 2011 between the parties hereto and in consideration of the sum agreed in said agreement and now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee:

SYBRE ASSIGNMENT August 11

- 1.1 the full and exclusive benefit of the Assignor's right and title to and interest in the Invention in each and all of the Designated Countries;
- 1.2 all the rights of the Assignor to and in the Application and in any further application for a Patent or Patents in respect of the Invention made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or the national patent legislation in each of any of the Designated Countries;
- 1.3 the right to apply for and obtain a patent or patents whether under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise or other similar forms of protection in respect of the Invention in each or any of the Designated Countries:
- 1.4 any patent under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Invention in each or any of the Designated Countries pursuant to the Application or any further application; and
- 1.5 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any patent or patents granted pursuant to the Applications whether such infringements take place before or after the date of this Assignment.
- 2. THE Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee, its nominee or as the Assignee shall direct.

### SCHEDULE

| APPLICATION       | DATE FILED | INVENTION            | DESIGNATED              |
|-------------------|------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| NUMBER            |            |                      | COUNTRIES               |
| PCT/GB2010/050319 | 25.02.2010 | Power Capture Device | All countries that are  |
|                   |            |                      | signed up to the Patent |
| M                 |            |                      | Cooperation Treaty.     |

| SIGNED | ASA | DEED)SYE | BRE LI | MITED: |
|--------|-----|----------|--------|--------|
| ∜.     | not | · James  | 78.    |        |

Name in full: RIPERT Samons

Position/Status: DIRECTOR

Date: 23 (8 \)

Witnessed by:

Name of witness: LOBERT HOWARD

Address of witness: 8 KENTON CRESCENT

LULINGTON LOAMINGTON SPA WARK

Date: 23/8/201/

SIGNED AS A DEED by WILLWORTH

ENTERPRISES LINEDED

Name In full:

JOHN MALCOLM METWORTH

Date: 23 August 2011

Witnessed by:

J.M. Unnum

Name of witness: JENNIFER UNSWORM

Address of witness: 54 THE FMLDWAY

LOWER QUINTON CV37 60P

Date: 23 August 2011

SYBRE ASSIGNMENT AUGUS (1